
 
 
 

 
 

CABINET 

12 April 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room - Council Office 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr Fleming 

 

Cllrs Mrs. Bosley, Mrs. Bracken, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 

 

 

1. Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 8 March 2012  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

2. Declarations of interest  

 

 

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 

 

4. Matters referred from Council  

None 

 

 

5. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee 

and/or Select Committees 

(Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

None 

 

 

6. The Developing Vision  

� 

(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

Councillor Peter 

Fleming 

 

7. Partnership Working Between Dartford Borough Council (DBC) and 

Sevenoaks District Council (SDC) in relation to Environmental Health 

Services  

� 

(Pages 9 - 14) 
 

Christine Nuttall 

 

8. Property Review - Disposal of Toilets, Leigh And Swanley  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

Jim Latheron 

 

9. Planning: Revised Charging for Pre-Application Enquiries  

�  

(Pages 19 - 26) 
 

Jim Kehoe 

10. Sevenoaks Residential Character Assessment  (Pages 27 - 88) 
 

Alan Dyer 

 

11. Big Community Fund Applications  (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

Lesley Bowles 

 



 

 

�Indicates a Key Decision� Indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the 

appropriate Director or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 



 

41 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 8 March 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter, Ramsay and Mrs. Bracken 

 
 Apologies for absence: Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley 

 
 Cllr. Fittock was also present. 

 
 
 
79. Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 9 February 2012  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 February 2012 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

80. Declarations of interest  
 

In relation to Item 8, Community Grant Allocations 2012/2013, Councillors Ramsey 
and Mrs Clark declared personal interests as the HAWK scheme was run by their 
parishes. 
 
Councillor Mrs Davison declared a prejudicial interest in Item 8, Community Grant 
Allocations 2012/2013, and left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 
81. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were no questions from Members. 
 
82. LDF Timetable  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced a report explaining 
the need to amend the timetable for publishing the Allocations and Development 
Management DPD so that it took full account of the NPPF and enabled further 
consideration to be given to key development sites.  The report also outlined other 
changes to the LDF timetable, including the production of a Charging Schedule for 
the Community Infrastructure Levy and planning for gypsies and travellers. 
 
The Chairman questioned the amount of partnership working with neighbouring 
authorities to ensure the smooth implementation of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL).  The Principal Planning Officer provided assurances that work was 
ongoing with other local authorities in Kent. It was also noted that the Council will 
have greater control over CIL receipts compared to the current S106 planning 
obligations arrangements.  
 
The Chairman noted that the Gypsy and Traveller DPD would not be completed until 
August 2014 and questioned the action that would be taken by Sevenoaks District 

Agenda Ite
[...]
d to and monitored;   

(ii) that appropriate recognition of the this Council’s funding contribution is 
made in all their publicity; and 

(iii) where services are provided over a wider area than the District 
boundaries, organisations will be required to hold grant aid from this 
Council in a restricted fund for the benefit of Sevenoaks District 
residents. 

85. Big Community Fund Applications  
 

This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 12 March 2012.  The decisions contained in minutes 
82 and 85 take effect immediately.  The decisions contained in minutes 83 and 84 
take effect on 20 March 2012. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.25 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THE DEVELOPING VISION: “PRIDE IN THE  DISTRICT OF SEVENOAKS BY WORKING WITH 

THE COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE, TO SUSTAIN AND DEVELOP A FAIR, SAFE AND THRIVING 

LOCAL COMMUNITY” 

Cabinet – 12th April 2012 

Council – 24th April 2012 

Report of the: Leader of the Council 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: Yes 

 

This report and appendices supports the key aims of the Council’s 

i) Community Plan;  

ii) Vision of Balanced Communities; 

iii) Local Development Framework; and 

iv) Value for Money and 10-year budget programme. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming 

  

Recommendation to Cabinet: It be resolved that Members recommend the developing  
Leader’s Vision to Full Council for approval and adoption. 

Recommendation to Full Council: It be resolved that Members adopt the developing 

Vision for the District Council. 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: To agree the three Core Values which will guide and 

define the current and emerging District Council policies for the Sevenoaks District. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 

Introduction 

1 The District Council has had a strategic vision (the key aims referred to in the 

beginning of the report) which has been developed over the last few years and the 

main message is: “To lead the whole community in meeting its needs and to work 

in partnership to improve the quality of life within the District“.  This Vision has not 

changed and has helped to provide a strong local leadership, effective working 

with partners, value for money and quality services, with a robust Local 

Development Framework. In the context of this District Council I have therefore 

been reviewing this Vision. 

2  At our last Council meeting, we confirmed our 10-year budget and noted that our 

first year objectives had been achieved and our second year is on track. Against 

that financial framework and other changes such as the Localism Act and the 

Welfare Reform it was felt timely to review and develop this Vision.  The 

developing Vision will reflect the emerging needs of the whole community and the 

District Council is committed to working closely with local people and partners to 

achieve this.  The District Council will be honest and open and will provide quality 

services.  The District Council shares the local people’s sense of pride in the 

District, which is a unique place. 

Developing Vision  

3 The  developing Vision is summarised as: “Pride in the District of Sevenoaks  by 

working with the community as a whole, to sustain and develop a fair, safe and 

thriving local community”. 

4 The following are the three related Core Values that will guide and define the 

District Council’s policies for the District and local area: 

i) Fairness 

In the current climate the District Council ,like everyone ,will need to 

take difficult decisions. We will consider very carefully how our 

decisions impact on residents, to ensure that although some may be 

difficult, we will always seek to be fair and balanced.  We will 

particularly consider those who are vulnerable and depend on us for 

support. 

ii) Integrity 

We will be open and honest with local people, partners, local 

businesses and our staff.  We aim never to make promises we cannot 

keep and when we get something wrong we will admit our mistake and 

learn from that experience to get it right next time.  We value above all 

else, the trust of the local people. 

iii) Quality 

We will concentrate on doing the things that matter to local people.  We 

will constantly find innovative ways, work harder and smarter to provide 

the highest possible quality services. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 6



 

 

5 These three Core Values develop the Vision with the resulting five promises: 

i) We will provide value for money 

The District Council has had its funding severely cut so there is less to 

go round.  We will continue to spend the local council tax payers’ money 

as carefully as possible.  We will look to get things right the first time, 

drive hard bargains with suppliers, work in partnership and be 

innovative and resourceful to provide value for money. 

ii) We will work in partnership to keep the Sevenoaks District safe 

The District Council is one of the safest places in the United Kingdom.  

We work hard with partners, such as the Police and other agencies to 

keep it that way.  We are vigilant and continuously looking at ways to 

reduce crime and make the District even safer. 

iii) We will continue to collect rubbish efficiently and effectively   

Collecting rubbish on a weekly basis and ensuring the streets are      

kept clean is a basic requirement and affects everyone.  We know it 

matters to local people and we will ensure it continues to the high 

standard all residents expect.  We will not reduce the service, as others 

have, in an attempt to save money.  We will keep providing a high 

quality service and we will keep collecting rubbish weekly 

iv) We will protect the Green Belt 

The Sevenoaks District is 93% Green Belt and this is of paramount 

importance to local people.  Through our planning processes and the 

LDF we will protect and defend thi
[...]
essment Statement  

By not having an up-to-date Vision, there would be a lack of political and strategic 

direction reflecting current times and emerging issues.  

  

Background Papers: Community Plan, Balanced Communities and 

previous Vision. 

  

 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 8



 

 

 

PARTNERSHIP WORKING BETWEEN DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL (DBC) AND 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL (SDC) IN RELATION TO ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

SERVICES 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary:  To agree the scheme of delegations in relation to the joint working 

arrangements between Sevenoaks District Council and Dartford Borough Council in 

relation to Environmental Health Services. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Christine Nuttall 

Head of Environmental and Operational Services, Richard Wilson 

Recommendation to Cabinet and Council :  It be RESOLVED that:  

Cabinet agrees and recommends to Council: 

(a) that Cabinet (in relation to executive functions) and Council (in relation to 

council functions) authorises the Managing Director being the Head of Paid 

Service at DBC to exercise the powers and functions as set out in the Appendix 

to this report and the necessary amendments to the Constitution. 

(b) that Cabinet (in relation to executive functions) and Council (in relation to 

council functions) amend its Scheme of Delegation so as to authorise the Chief 

Executive being the Head of Paid Service at SDC to exercise the powers and 

functions delegated by DBC as set out in the Appendix to this report and the 

necessary amendments to the Constitution.     

Reason for recommendation: To put in place the necessary Partnership Working 

delegations to protect the legal position of both Councils. 

Introduction 

1 It was agreed by Cabinet on the 13th October 2011 that the proposed operating 

model for the joint provision of Environmental Health Services with Dartford 

Borough Council be approved.  Matters were also presented to Council on the 29th 

November 2011. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

 

2 The Local Government Act 1972 (s.113) allows a local authority to enter into an 

agreement with another authority to place its officers at the disposal of the other 

authority, subject to consultation with the staff although staff consent is not 

required.  

3 Staff who are made available under such an arrangement are then treated as 

officers of the other authority for the purposes of their functions, although they 

remain an employee of their original authority for employment and superannuation 

purposes. 

Delegations 

4.  The Local Government Act 1972 s.101 provides a local authority with the power to 

make arrangements for the discharge of its functions by a committee, sub-

committee or officer of the local authority or by another local authority.  When an 

executive function is involved the relevant powers are in section 19 and 20 of the 

Local Government Act 2000. 

5. It is necessary for the Councils to delegate and empower each other to discharge 

certain Agreed Functions via its Heads of Paid Service and these are to be set out 

within the Partnership Working Arrangements. 

6. As the functions will involve both executive and non-executive functions the 

arrangements need to be approved by both Cabinet and Council, with Council 

approving the necessary changes to the Constitutional scheme of Delegation as 

set out within the Appendix to this report. 

7. Such arrangements do not prevent each authority making the delegation from 

exercising the functions itself. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

8. The financial implications and saving of the Environmental Health Service joint 

working arrangements was set out in the Report to Cabinet on the 13th October 

2011 and the 
[...]
all 

functions with regards to the  Environmental Health Service as may be more 

particularly identified in the Partnership Working Arrangements.  Council and 

Cabinet have also agreed to place at the disposal of Dartford Borough Council for 

the purposes of their functions the services of officers employed by Sevenoaks 

District Council. 

  
  
11.          Delegation to the Chief Executive 

  
(l)            Pursuant to enabling legislation this Council via its Chief Executive has 

received and shall discharge all the functions of Dartford Borough Council with 

regard to the Environmental Health Service as may be more particularly identified 

in the Partnership Working Arrangements  and Dartford  Borough Council have 

agreed to place at the disposal of Sevenoaks District Council for the purposes of 

those functions the services of officers employed by Dartford Borough Council. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PROPERTY REVIEW – DISPOSAL OF TOILETS, LEIGH AND SWANLEY 

Cabinet 12th April 2012 

Report of the: Corporate Resources Director 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Performance and Governance Committee 28th June 2011 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic Services – Mrs Christine Nuttall  

Recommendation – That  

(a )the former Public Toilets at Leigh be sold to Kent County Council acting on behalf of 

Leigh County Primary School for the sum detailed in the report and subject to such other 

terms and conditions that the District Council’s legal advisors deem necessary to protect 

the Council’s interests, and 

(b)the former Public Toilets at Swanley including the accommodation leased to the taxi 

office be sold to Swanley Town Council for the sum detailed in the report and subject to 

such other terms and conditions that the District Counci
[...]
effects on the communities 

living or working in an area comprising two or more 

Wards in the District.  

Executive Summary 

This report proposes to increase charges for pre-application enquiries and to extend the 

scope of pre-application enquiries that are offered and charged for.  It is recommended 

that fees be charged in accordance with the schedule at Appendix A. 

This report supports the Key Aim of efficient use of resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Davison 

Head of Service Jim Kehoe, Head of Development Services 

Recommendation:-  

(a) That the increased charges for Planning pre-application enquiries and extended 

scope of pre-application enquiries that are charged for, as set out at Appendix A, 

be approved until further notice; and  

(b) That the Director of Community and Planning in consultation with Portfolio Holder 

be authorised to apply and publicise the Council’s approved charges; to agree 

individual charges in particular where Appendix A indicates that these are 

‘negotiable’; and to prepare or revise procedures and guidance to ensure that the 

charges are applied effectively. 

Reason for recommendation: To attract a fee income that is consistent  with the Council’s 

agreed spending plans.  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



 

Introduction 

(1) Charges for pre-application enquiries were introduced in June 2008 and have 

remained unchanged since then.  The Council’s current charges are shown at 

Appendix B. 

(2) Charging was introduced to recover the sometimes significant costs associated 

with dealing with these types of enquiries, but the Planning Service as a whole is 

not intended to make a profit.  

(3) Raising charges should result in increased income and contribute to covering the 

service’s overall costs.   

(4) Since 1st April 2011 over 900 pre-application enquiries have been received.  Pre-

applications are registered and categorised based on the corresponding planning 

application e.g. Major, Minor and Othe
[...]
plications) 

Regulations 1989 

National fees regime 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 25



  
8

APPENDIX C 

 

Kent Districts – Current Pre-Application Charges 

 Charges Per Hour: Districts in Kent (sample based on Districts that charge). 

 Large 

Major 

Major Minor Householder 

 £ £ £ £ 

Low Charge 250.00 250.00 120.00 60.00 

High Charge 600.00 500.00 335.00 60.00 

Typical Charge 411.00 342.00 235.00 60.00 

Current Sevenoaks District Council 250.00 250.00 250.00 0.00 

     

Note:-  Data is indicative only due to differences in definitions, most include vat except Sevenoaks DC which excludes 

vat. 

S:\SDC\Planning & Transportation\Directorate\Tina\Jim\Cabinet 12.4.12\Cabinet 12.4.12 - FINAL V9 without track changes Planning - Revised Charging for Pre-Application 

Enquiries.doc 

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 26



 

 

SEVENOAKS RESIDENTIAL CHARACTER AREA ASSESSMEMT SPD - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

FRAMEWORK 

CABINET - 12 APRIL 2012 

Report of the: Director of Community and Planning Services 

Status: For approval 

Also considered by: LDF Advisory Group (7 December 2011) 

Environment Select Committee (20 March 2012) 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: 

The Residential Character Area Assessment for Sevenoaks has been prepared to identify 

the distinctive local characteristics of the residential areas in different parts of the 

Sevenoaks urban area and includes guidance on achieving high quality design that 

responds to local character, in line with policies in the Council’s adopted Core Strategy.  

The document was developed in conjunction with local residents associations, 

amenity/historical groups and ward members, who participated in ‘walkabouts’ in their 

areas in autumn 2011, to identify positive and negative features in the local streetscene. 

The draft document was subject to six weeks public consultation (5 January – 16 

February 2012), which included three exhibitions to publicise the report and an article in 

the Chronicle. 51 comments were received from 18 respondents, which are summarised 

in this report. The vast majority of the comments received were positive and supportive of 

the aims and content of the document, with a number of suggestions to supplement 

details in different areas of the report.  

This report presents the finalised post-consultation document for approval. It has been 

revised to incorporate comments received during consultation as per the schedule 

attached to this report. This report seeks approval to adopt this document as a 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), which will form part of the SDC Local 

Development Framework (LDF). It will then be a material consideration in determining 

planning applications in that part of Sevenoaks to which it applies. 

The schedule of consultation comments and proposed amendments is attached as 

Appendix 1 to this report and the full revised report is available electronically and in the 

members room. 

This report supports the Key aims of a green environment and safe and caring 

communities of the Community Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Davison 

Agenda Item 10

Page 27



 

Head of Service Head of Development Services – Mr Jim Kehoe 

Recommendation : 

That Cabinet be recommended  

(a) the revised Sevenoaks Residential Character Area Assessment be adopted as an SPD 

and that it be printed and published. 

(b) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio Holder. 

Reason for recommendation: The SPD will assist in achieving the detailed objectives of 

the Core Strategy. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Residential Character Area Assessment for Sevenoaks has been prepared to 

identify the distinctive local characteristics of the residential areas in different parts of 

the Sevenoaks urban area and includes guidance on achieving high quality design that 

responds to local character, in line with policies in the Council’s adopted Core Strategy. 

This document was subject to public consultat
[...]
rotected 

Individual buildings should be of a high standard of intrinsic design quality 

The unity of the two storey houses arranged around the green and the Bullfinch Close cul de sac 

turning head should be respected 

 

Mature trees and hedges important to the character of the area should be protected  

Views of the North Downs should be protected 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 88



    

CABINET  -  8TH MARCH 2012 

BIG COMMUNITY FUND – ALLOCATION OF FUNDING FOR CROCKENHILL & WELL HILL 

WARD IN JANUARY BIDDING ROUND 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Community and Planning 

Services  

Status: For Decision 

This report supports the Strong, Active and Involved Communities priority in the 

Community Plan. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Pat Bosley 

Head of Service Head of Community Development - Lesley Bowles 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that: 

a) an application for £3,000 to the Big Community Fund from the Crockenhill and 

Well Hill Ward, submitted by the Village Hall Management Committee following 

the death of Cllr Colin Dubsdal, be approved. 

 

Background 

1 It was resolved by Cabinet on 21 July 2011 that funding be allocated to a new grant 

scheme entitled the Big Community Fund. 

2 The Big Community Fund was set up to provide a source of funding to enable 

Members to work with their local communities to improve the area.  

3 A panel of Members was invited and trained to make recommendations to the 

Portfolio Holder for Community Wellbeing about the allocation of grants.  

Introduction 

4 This application was supported by Cllr Colin Dibsdall in its preparation stages but was 

not ready to be submitted before his death.  The application has been referred to 

Cabinet for decision as it was not possible for the application to be dealt with in the 

usual manner as it could not be signed by the Ward Member. The application has 

been fully appraised by a Members Appraisal Panel who recommended that the full 

£3,000 be 
[...]
on Enquiries
	10 Sevenoaks Residential Character Assessment
	Appendix 1 - response schedule
	Appendix 2 & 3 - Maps and Additional Areas

	11 Big Community Fund Applications
	Big Community Fund - Crockenhill Application - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

45 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 12 April 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Mrs. Hunter and Ramsay 

 
 Apologies for absence: Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley and Mrs. Bracken 

 
 Cllrs. Brookbank, Clark and Mrs. Parkin were also present. 

 
 
86. Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 8 March 2012  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 March 2012 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

87. Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
88. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 

No questions were received. 
 
89. Matters referred from Council  

 

No matters were referred from Council. 
 
90. Matters referred from the Performance and Governance Committee and/or 

Select Committees (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  
 

There were no references from the Performance and Governance Committee or 
from Select Committees. 
 
91. The Developing Vision  

 

The Chairman introduced a report outlining the developing Vision of the District 
Council which could be summarised as “Pride in the District of Sevenoaks by 
working with the Community as a whole, to sustain and develop a fair, safe and 
thriving local economy.”  The following three core values would guide and define the 
District Council’s policies for the District and the local area: Fairness, Integrity and 
Quality.  These three Core Values develop the Vision with the resulting five 
promises: 
 

i) We will provide value for money; 
ii) We will work in partnership to keep the District of Sevenoaks safe; 
iii) We will continue to collect rubbish efficiently and effectively, 
iv) We will protect the Green Belt; 



Cabinet - 12 April 2012 

46 

 

v) We will support and develop the local economy. 
 

Resolved: that the developing Leader’s Vision be recommended to Full Council 
for approval and adoption in order to agree the Core Values which will guide and 
define the current and emerging District Council policies for the Sevenoaks 
District. 
 

92. Partnership Working Between Dartford Borough Council (DBC) and Sevenoaks 
District Council (SDC) in relation to Environmental Health Services  
 

The Chairman introduced a report outlining the scheme of delegations for the joint 
working arrangements between Sevenoaks District Council and Dartford Borough 
Council in relation to Environmental Health Services. 
 
It was agreed by Cabinet on 13 October 2011 that the proposed operating model for 
the joint provision of Environmental Health Services with Dartford Borough Council 
be agreed, this was confirmed by Full Council on 29 November 2011. 
 
It is necessary for the Councils to delegate and empower each other to discharge 
certain Agreed Functions via their Heads of Paid Service and these are to be set out 
within the Partnership Working Arrangements.  Such arrangements do not prevent 
each authority making the delegation from exercising the functions itself. 
 
Members agreed that as Cabinet was meeting prior to  the Modern Local 
Government Group,  the resolution made by Cabinet should be made subject to any 
comments or amendments made by such Group  
 
 Resolved: that in order to put in place the necessary Partnership Working 

Delegations to protect the legal position of both Councils: 
 

(a) the Managing Director being the Head of Paid Service at Dartford 
Borough Council be authorised to exercise the powers and functions as 
set out in the Appendix to the report and the necessary amendments to 
the Constitution. 

 
(b) the Scheme of Delegations be amended so as to authorise the Chief 

Executive being the Head of Paid Service at Sevenoaks District Council 
to exercise the powers and functions delegated by Dartford Borough 
Council as set out in the Appendix to the report and the necessary 
amendments to the Constitution. 

 
93. Property Review - Disposal of Toilets, Leigh And Swanley  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Value for Money introduced a report regarding 
the disposal of the former public toilets at Leigh and Swanley and provided a brief 
history of the two sites as outlined in the report. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder and the Professional Services Manager 
for their perseverance in ensuring that a satisfactory outcome had been achieved.  
 



Cabinet - 12 April 2012 

47 

 

 Resolved: that 
 

(a) the former Public Toilets at Leigh be sold to Kent County Council acting on 
behalf of Leigh County Primary School for £11,500, subject to such other 
terms and conditions that the District Council’s legal advisors deem 
necessary to protect the Council’s interests, and  

 
(b) the former Public Toilets at Swanley, including the accommodation leased 

to the taxi office be sold to Swanley Town Council for £17,500, subject to 
such other terms and conditions that the District Council’s legal advisors 
deem necessary to protect the Council’s interests. 

 
94. Planning: Revised Charging for Pre-Application Enquiries  

 

The Chairman and Cabinet thanked the departing Head of Development Services, 
Jim Kehoe, for the work that he had done for the District Council over the past three 
years.  The Cabinet extended their best wishes for the future to Mr Kehoe.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced a report outlining 
proposed increases in charges for pre-application enquiries and to extend the scope 
of pre-application enquiries that are offered and charged for.  Members noted there 
was a small typing error on page 26 of the report – the current Sevenoaks District 
Council charge for minor applications was £100 (and not £250 as stated in the 
report). 
 
Charges for pre-application enquiries had been introduced in June 2008 and had 
remained unchanged since then.  Charging had been introduced to cover the, 
sometimes significant, costs associated with dealing with these types of enquiry, but 
the Planning Service as a whole did not make a profit.  It was expected that the rise 
in charges should result in increased income and would contribute to covering the 
service’s overall costs.  Members noted that the proposals outlined in the report 
widened the scope of the services provided by the Council. 
 
The Chairman suggested that it may be helpful if a signed record was produced 
following pre-application enquiries as this may prevent future disputes surrounding 
any advice given as part of a pre-application enquiry.  The Head of Development 
Services reported that the current practice was to send a letter following any 
meetings however, officers would review how the practice could be further improved. 
 
 Resolved: that 
 

(a) the increased charges for Planning pre-application enquiries and 
extended scope for pre-application enquiries that are charged for, as set 
out at Appendix A to the report, be approved until further notice; and 

 
(b) the Director of Community and Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder, be authorised to apply and publicise the Council’s approved 
charges; to agree individual charges, in particular where Appendix A to 
the report indicates that these are ‘negotiable’; and to prepare or revise 



Cabinet - 12 April 2012 

48 

 

procedures and guidance to ensure that the charges are applied 
effectively. 

 
95. Sevenoaks Residential Character Assessment  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement introduced a report presenting 
the finalised post-consultation Residential Character Area Assessment for 
Sevenoaks which had been prepared to identify the distinctive local characteristics of 
the residential areas in different parts of the Sevenoaks urban area and included 
guidance on achieving high quality design that responded to local character, in line 
with policies in the Council’s adopted Core Strategy.  The Assessment had been 
revised to incorporate comments received during consultation.  The report sought 
approval to adopt the Residential Character Area Assessment  as a Supplementary 
Planning Document, which would form part of the SDC Local Development 
Framework.  It would then be a material consideration in determining planning 
applications in the part of Sevenoaks to which it applies. 
 
Members approved a minor amendment to pages 435, 492, 495 and 499 of the 
document that had been requested by Chevening Parish Council: 
 
“Landmark Buildings can lift a design from the ordinary and may be justified on the 
basis of a sound urban design appraisal of their context and a perceived 
environmental uplift to the quality of the area.  Any landmark building would need to 
be consistent with the scale and character of the surrounding residential area.” 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Improvement reported that positive feedback 
had been received from Resident’s Associations and the Sevenoaks Town Forum. 
 
A Member noted that there was a minor typing error on page 68 of the report.  The 
quarry cottages had been built in the early 1900s for railway workers. 
 
 Resolved: that 
 

(a) the revised Sevenoaks Residential Character Area Assessment be 
adopted as a SPD and that it be printed and published; and 

 
(b) copies be made available for sale at a price to be agreed by the Portfolio 

Holder. 
 
96. Big Community Fund Applications  

 

The Head of Community Development introduced an application that had been 
supported by Councillor Colin Dibsdall in its preparation stages but had not been 
ready to be submitted before his death in November 2011.  The application had been 
referred to Cabinet for decision as it was not possible for the application to be dealt 
with in the usual manner as it could not be signed by the Ward Member.  The 
application had been fully appraised by the Members Appraisal Panel who 
recommended that the full £3000 be granted.  The Panel had considered the impact 
on equalities and a positive effect was anticipated as it provided better access to an 



Cabinet - 12 April 2012 

49 

 

important community building which would be particularly beneficial for older people, 
disabled people and parents with prams and pushchairs. 
 
 
 Resolved: that the application for £3000 to the Big Community Fund from the 
Crockenhill and Well Hill Ward, submitted by the Village Hall Management 
Committee following the death of Councillor Colin Dibsdall, be approved. 
 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 16 April 2012.  The decisions contained in minutes 91, 
92, 93, 95 and 96 take effect immediately.  The decision contained in minute 94 take 
effect on 24 April 2012. 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.26 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


